Net change…………………… 55,763   265,081   (209,318)

Balances at June 30, 2024………… $ 7,581,291   $ 2,230,979   $ 5,350,312

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the net OPEB liability calculated using the current discount rate of 4.40%, as
well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 1-percentage
point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.40%) (4.40%) (5.40%)

Net OPEB liability………………… $ 6,527,314   $ 5,350,312   $ 4,405,804

County of Dukes County, Massachusetts

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

58

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following represents the net OPEB liability calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rates
as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare trend rates 1-
percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates.

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability………………… $ 4,202,801   $ 5,350,312   $ 6,822,074

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the County recognized OPEB expense of $449,053. At June 30, 2024,
the County reported deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB of $641,383 and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB of $3,634,979 from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of

Deferred Category Resources Resources Total

Differences between expected and actual experience…………$ 7,256   $ (1,649,839)  $ (1,642,583)
Changes in assumptions……………………………………… 634,127   (1,903,756)  (1,269,629)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings………… -   (81,384)   (81,384)

Total deferred outflows of resources…………………………$ 641,383   $ (3,634,979)  $ (2,993,596)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB
expense (benefit) as follows:

Measurement date year ended June 30:

2025………………………………………$ (486,209)
2026……………………………………… (839,167)
2027……………………………………… (850,501)
2028……………………………………… (520,400)
2029……………………………………… (252,901)
2030……………………………………… (44,418)

Total………………………………………$ (2,993,596)

59

County of Dukes County, Massachusetts

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

Changes of Assumptions

The discount rate increased from 3.98% as of June 30, 2023, to 4.40% as of June 30, 2024.

Changes in Plan Provisions

None.

NOTE 13 – CONTINGENCIES

The County participates in a number of federal award programs. These programs are still subject to
financial and compliance audits. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the
granting agencies cannot be determined at this time although such amounts, if any, is expected to be
immaterial.

Various legal actions and claims are pending. Litigation is subject to many uncertainties, and the
outcome of individual litigated matters is not always predictable. Although the amount of liability, if
any, at June 30, 2024, cannot be ascertained, management believes any resulting liability should not